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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) SPECIAL MEETING 

 

December 19, 2023 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

 Approved the final 2024 ITP market economic model as posted on December 15, 12 

2023 

 Approved Option 1 for renewable accreditation in the 2025 ITP Scope 

 Approved staff’s updated recommendation for PRM in the 2025 ITP to be 16% for 

summer, 27% for year 5 winter, and 35% for year 10 winter, and to add consideration of 

a sensitivity for zones with significant conventional generation additions driven by the 

winter planning reserve margin requirement if approved by the ESWG 

 

Email approvals: 

 Approved the final Elliot and Uri models for use as part of the 2024 ITP assessment

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

December 19, 2023 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Vice-Chair Jordan Schmick called the meeting to 

order at 9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

John Knofcynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum. Jordan Schmick reviewed the agenda for any 

changes. 

 The Agenda was approved by general consent. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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AGENDA ITEM 2A – 2024 ITP: MARKET ECONOMIC MODEL RECOMMENDATION 

Becca McCann presented recent model changes and recommended approval of the final 2024 

ITP market economic model as posted on December 15, 12 2023. 

Jeremy Severson made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens to approve the final 

2024 ITP market economic model as posted on December 15, 12 2023. The motion 

was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A1 – 2025 ITP SCOPE: RESOURCE PLAN ACCREDITATION 

Kirk Hall recapped previous discussions, presented options for renewable accreditation, and 

recommended Option 1 (Tier 1 and Tier 2 accreditation) as the methodology for accreditation. 

Hassan Hayat made a motion, seconded by Maggie Kristian to approve Option 1 

for renewable accreditation. The motion was approved unanimously. 

Kirk then presented staff’s recommendation for 16% and 35% planning reserve margin (PRM) 

values for summer and winter, respectively. After discussion, the recommendation was updated 

to phase in the winter PRM from 27% in year 5 to 35% in year 10. 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Mike Swan (proxy for Steve Hohman) to 

approve staff’s updated recommendation for PRM to be 16% for summer, 27% for 

year 5 winter, and 35% for year 10 winter, and to add consideration of a sensitivity 

for zones with significant conventional generation additions driven by the winter 

planning reserve margin requirement if approved by the ESWG. The motion was 

approved unanimously with 2 abstentions: Jeremy Severson and Ryan Benton. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A2 – 2025 ITP SCOPE: FUTURE RENEWABLE PROJECTIONS 

Joshua Norton presented renewable projections for the group’s review and approval. It was 

decided to delay approval to the next meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A3 – 2025 ITP SCOPE: RENEWABLE POLICY STANDARDS 

This item was not covered due to time limitations. 

AGENDA ITEM 3A4 – 2025 ITP SCOPE: LOAD GROWTH SURVEY UPDATE 

This item was not covered due to time limitations. 
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AGENDA ITEM 3A5 – 2025 ITP SCOPE: DRAFT SCOPE DOCUMENT 

This item was not covered due to time limitations. 
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

December 19, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 

December 14, 2023 

A motion was solicited to approve the final Elliot and Uri models for use as part of the 2024 ITP 

assessment. 

Jeremy Severson made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve the final 

Elliot and Uri models for use as part of the 2024 ITP assessment. The motion was 

approved unanimously. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex

Andrea Harrison andrea.harrison@wfec.com Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Bakhtawar Khan bakhtawar@gabelassociates.com Webex

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brad Harrison brad.harrison@yesenergy.com Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex

Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex

Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com Webex

Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby@aep.com Webex

Jodi Walters jodi.walters@edp.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex



Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Kristie Brown kbrown@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Lance Sollid lance.sollid@leewardenergy.com Webex

Lisa Barrett lbarrett@advancedenergyunited.org Webex

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Martin Long malong@oppd.com Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner (ITC) mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex

Nathan Davis nathan.davis@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan Hunt nathan.hunt@northwestern.com Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Preston Blinsky pblinsky@bepc.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Ryan Benton OG&E bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Shannon Coleman sjcoleman@oppd.com Webex

Shilpi Sunil Kumar shilpi.sunil@aes.com Webex

Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Tony Green tgreen@spp.org Webex

Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex

Valerie Gleason valerie.gleason@cityutilities.net Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Robert Bouda Derek Brown  

Preston Blinsky Jeremy Severson Last hour of meeting 

Mike Swan Steve Hohman  

 

 

Josh, 

I’m going to miss tomorrow’s meeting, so Robert Bouda will have my proxy. 

Thanks! 

Derek Brown 

 
Hi Josh and Jordan, 

I would like to pass my proxy to Preston Blinsky for the remainder of the ESWG meeting today. 

Regards, 

Jeremy.. 

 

Hi Calvin and Josh, 

Mike Swan will have my proxy for tomorrow’s ESWG. I had a conflict come up that I can’t avoid. 

Steve 
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